understated by 38,180, deferred tax liabilities were overstated by 46,713, accumulated losses were understated
by 286,236, and net assets attributable to non-controlling participants in LLC were overstated by 53,334 in the
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018;

► Cost of sales were overstated by 69,437, general and administrative expenses were overstated by 30,043, other
operating income were overstated by 2,303, other operating expenses were understated by 35,814, income from
change in fair value of investment property were overstated by 5,223, finance costs were understated by 93,035,
income tax expenses were overstated by 8,688 in the statement of profit or loss for the six months ended
30 June 2018.

 Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
RSG International Ltd for the six months ended 30 June 2019

(in thousands of Russian rubles)

12

3. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Impact of the above mentioned changes on the statement of profit and loss for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and
statement of financial position as of 31 December 2018 is as follows:

 For the six months ended 30 June 2018

 As reported
Change in

accounting policy As restated

Cost of sales (5,828,641) 69,437 (5,759,204)

Gross profit 1,803,436 69,437 1,872,873

General and administrative expenses (676,336) 30,043 (646,293)
Other operating income 135,005 (2,303) 132,702
Other operating expenses (866,698) (35,814) (902,512)

Change in fair value of investment property 119,173 (5,223) 113,950

Operating profit 514,580 56,140 570,720

Finance costs (1,030,589) (93,035) (1,123,624)

Loss before income tax (55,137) (36,895) (92,032)

Income tax expense (368,480) 8,688 (359,792)

Loss for the year (423,617) (28,207) (451,824)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent (429,866) (24,563) (454,429)
Non-controlling interests 6,249 (3,644) 2,605

 As of 31 December 2018

 As reported
Change in

accounting policy As restated

Non-current assets
Inventories 1,419,980 − 1,419,980

Deferred tax assets 583,334 38,180 621,514

Total non-current assets  17,631,277 38,180 17,669,457

Current assets

Inventories 24,703,321 (424,463) 24,278,858

Total current assets 35,241,813 (424,463) 34,817,350

Total assets 52,873,090 (386,283) 52,486,807

Equity

Accumulated losses (2,270,325) (286,236) (2,556,561)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 17,713,407 (286,236) 17,427,171

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 3,552,007 (46,713) 3,505,294

Total non-current liabilities 18,542,825 (46,713) 18,496,112

Net assets attributable to non-controlling

participants in LLC 677,886 (53,334) 624,552

Total equity and liabilities, including net assets
attributable to non-controlling participants in LLC 52,873,090 (386,283) 52,486,807

 Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
RSG International Ltd for the six months ended 30 June 2019

(in thousands of Russian rubles)

13

3. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Impact of the above mentioned changes on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

 As of 1 January 2018

 As reported
Change in

accounting policy As restated

Non-current assets
Non-current inventories 1,407,542 − 1,407,542

Deferred tax assets 578,160 9,819 587,979

Total non-current assets  15,814,973 9,819 15,824,792

Current assets

Inventories 19,121,066 (262,993) 18,858,073

Total current assets 32,857,887 (262,993) 32,594,894

Total assets 48,999,602 (253,174) 48,746,428

Equity

Accumulated losses (3,401,182) (209,164) (3,610,346)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 15,950,864 (209,164) 15,741,700

Non-controlling interest 571,223 117 571,340

Total equity 16,522,087 (209,047) 16,313,040

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 2,934,060 (42,443) 2,891,617

Total non-current liabilities 17,994,880 (42,443) 17,952,437

Current liabilities

Provisions 79,290 (1,684) 77,606

Total current liabilities 14,482,635 (1,684) 14,480,951

Total equity and liabilities, including net assets
attributable to non-controlling participants in LLC 48,999,602 (253,174) 48,746,428

4. Assets held for sale

In 2015 the Group sold a real estate project to a third party but the respective receivables were not settled. In the first
half of 2019 the Group received from the buyer development rights for land plots in Moscow area in the amount of 512,565
(Note 9) as the settlement of those receivables. Assets and liabilities of the subsidiary that held those rights were
classified as held for sale as at 30 June 2019 as the decision to sell the subsidiary and the respective plan of selling were
approved and implemented by Board of Directors and management, respectively. In July 2019 the Group sold 100%